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Window-type Room Air Conditiﬁger {Cool).

Acondicionador de aire domeéstico sistema de tipo ventana (Refrigeracion)

E)(E)(F) DBO8-26755A

Climatiseur de type Fenétre (Refroidissement}
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Safety Precautions

The following safety precautions must be taken when using your air conditioner.

WARNING

DURING OPERATION

DISPOSING OF THE UNIT

OTHERS

A4

Risk of electric shock. « Can cause injury or death, » Disconnect all
remote electric power supplies before servicing, installing or cleaning.

= This must be done by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similar
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

Users of this product are cautioned not to attempt repair of this preduct at their
own discretion. nstead, they are requested to directly contact a designated
service center or the outlet at which the product was purchased.

Never spili any kind of liguid into the unit. Should this happen, unplug or main
switch off the unit and contact an authorized service center.

Do not insert anything between the air outlet blades because the inner fan may
be damaged and could cause injury. Keep children away from the unit.

Do not place any obstacies in front of the unit.

Do not spray liquid of any kind info the indoor unit. Should this happen, switch off
the breaker used for your air conditioner and contact your installation specialist.

Make sure that the unit is correctly ventilated at all times:
Do not place clothing or other materials over i,

If the wireiess remote control will not be used for a iong time, remove the
hatteries. (if appiicable)

The alr conditioner must be plugged into its own specific power source, which
must be installed in compiiance with national wiring,earthing and safety
regulations.

If the power cord is damaged in any way, it must be replaced by the manufacturer
or its service agent or a similasly qualified person in order 1o avoid a hazard.

This device must be installed according to the national electrical rules.

Tha appliance must be installalion that the plug should be easily accessible
after installation.

The breaker of the air conditioner should be ail-pole switch; and the distance
between its two contacts should be no less than 3.5mm. Such means for
disconnection must be incorporation in the fixed wiring.

Before throwing out the device, it is necessary to pull back the battery cells and
get rid of them safely for recycling reasons.

When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer. If pipes are removed
incorrectly, refrigerant may blow out and come into contact with your skin,causing
injury. Releasing refrigerant into the atmasphere also damages the environments,

Please recycle or dispose of the packaging material for this product in an
envircnmentally respensible manner,

Never store or ship the air conditioner upside down or sideways to avoid damage
to the compressor.

The appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons without
supervision; young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play
with the appliance.

Max current is measured according fo I1EC standard for safety and current is
measured according to 1SO standard for energy efficiency.
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'Descript'i'oh' of Each Com'poh'énf

The design and shape are subject to
change.

Air inlet (Outside}

Inner air fiow blades
(right/left arientation) ~

Air inlet (Inside}

ST

7

Air outlet

i~ Air inlet (Outside)

Air filter (Inside)

Power plug

(The type of the power
plug may differ, depending
onh the local power supply).

Power Controt
selector
Thermostat
Dial
Fan Mode
selector

Thermostat




Getting Started

Your Owner's Instructions contain much valuable information on using your air conditioner.
Please take the time to read them as they will help you take full advantage of the unit's

features,

The illustrations in the step-by-step procedures use four different symbols:
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You must select the Cool mode if you wish to adjust the:

¢ Cooling temperature
* fan speed when Cooling

1

To switch the unit on, simply press the Power Controf selactor to the
" | " position.

Hesult: The air condilioner starts operating.

Turn the Thermostat diai and setitto" 1 ~ 10 *.

Possible temperatures: Can be set between 18 °C and 29°C .

Result: # The air conditioner starts cooling if the room temperature is
higher than the selected temperature.

Prass the "Fan Mode" selactor to the High or Low position,

Result:  The Fan speed is adjusted.

To control the direction of the air flow,refer o page 7.

To switch the unit on, simply press the Power Control selector to the
" | * position.

Result: The air conditioner starts operating,

Turn the Thermostat dial and set it to "Fan only” position.

Result: #+ The air conditioner starts up in fan mode.

Press the "Fan Mode" selector to the High or Low position.

Result: The Fan speed is adjusted.

To control the direction of the air flow, refer to page 7.




| Switching the Air Conditioner Off

You can switch the air conditioner off whenever you want,

"Q" position.

Adjusting the Air Flow Direction Horizontally

Depending on the position of the unit in your room, you can adjust the
orientation of the inner air flow blades on the unit.

Adjust the air flow blades to the desired position by pushing them side to side.




Power Failure

If a power failure occurs, the air conditioner is switched off.
When the power comes back on, the air conditioner wiil start up automatically.

Temperature an&mkl'-lumiditv Ranges |

The following table indicates the temperature and humidity ranges that
the air conditioner can be used at.

Mode indoor Temperature Outdoor Temperature indoor Humidity
Cooling 21°C1032°Capprox. . 21°C to 43°C approx. 80% or less
If the air conditioner is used at... Then...

The automatic protection feature may be triggered and the air

Higher temperatures conditioner wiil stap.

A water leakage or some other malfunction may happen if the

Lower temperatures heat exchanger freezes.

Water may condense on and drip from the surface of the unit if

Higner humidity levels it is used for long periods.
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Cleaning Your Air Conditioner

Be sure to clean the air filter periodically to keep the air conditioner operating
at optimum level.
@  When cleaning the air conditioner, turn it off and pull out
the power plug.

' 1 ' Open the front grille by pulling the tabs on both‘éides of the grille. ' ' '
Then lift it up slightly to open the front grille completely.

2 Grab the tabs on the filter and pull i up and out.

3 Remove all dust on the air fiter with a vacuum cleaner or brush.

4 When you have finished, insert the air filter back into its original position.

5  Wipe the surface of the unit with a neutral detergent and then wipe it again
with a dry cloth.
{Be sure not to use benzene, solvent, or other chemical products).

= If you... Then...
Will not be using the % Set the fan going for a few hours te thoroughly
air conditioner for a dry the inside of the air conditioner.
long period of time # Switch the air conditioner off and

unplug it from the wall socket.
¢ Clean the filter and outer surfaces.

Have not used the air Set the fan going for a few hours to thoroughly
conditioner for a iong dry the inside of the air conditioner.
period of ime
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; Soﬁﬁng Common Problems

Before contacting an authorized service cenler, perform the following simple checks.
They may save you the time and expense of an unnecessary call.

Problem Explanation/Solution

The air condilioner does not ¢ Check for a power failure,

operale ai al % Check the voitage.

(See the technical specifications).
¢ Check the power plug for disconnection.

¢ Check to see whether the Power Control selector is placed in
the "0O" position. (Set it to the desired position).

@ Check to see whether the room temperature is too low.
- Refer to page B for details about temperature condition.

The air comes out smoothly, @ Setthe THERMOSTAT dial to the desired position.
but cooling is not effective. -When the number on the THERMOSTAT dial is too high,
the room temperaiure may be too warm.
% Check to see whether there is an open window or other leakage of cool
air to the outside.
- Close the window and filf the gap.
¢ Check to see whelher there is any obstacle adversely affecting the flow
of air inside and outside the room.
- Remove the obstacle or change the positicn of the air conditioner.
4 Check to see whether the air filter is clogged with dust or contaminated
with foreign substances.
-Clean the air filter.

4 Check to see whether there is any direct sunlight facing the air
conditioner.
-Block the sunfight with & sunshade.

4 Check to see whether there is any electric device generating heat
-Do not use the air conditioner together with any heating device.

Odors are permeating the % Ventilaie the room.
room during air conditioning




Design and specifications  are subject to change without notice.

Model Power Supply

DACS071M 115V ~, 60 Hz

AW Tmportant Safety Instruction:

| The power cord supplied with this air conditioner
contains a current leakage detection device
designed to reduce the risk of fire. Please refer to
the section "Power Supply Cord"” for details. In the
event the power supply cord is damaged, it cannot
be repaired it must be replaced with a new cord
from the Product Manufacturer.

= Under no circumstances should this device be
used to turn the air conditioner on or off.

*» The '‘RESET button must always be pushed in
{engaged) for correct operation.

» The power supply cord must be replaced if it fails
to reset when the 'TEST’ button is pushed in.

= If the power supply cord is damaged, it cannot be
repaired. it must be replaced with a new cord
obtained from the Product Manufacturer.

Power Supply Cord .

The power cord supplied with this air conditioner
contains a device that senses damage {o the power
cord. To test if your power supply cord is working
properly, you must do the following;

1. Connect the power supply cord to an electrical
outlet. .

2. The power supply cord is inclusive of two buttons
located on the head of the plug. One button is
marked 'TEST’, the other button is marked ‘RESET’.
FPress the ‘TEST' button, you will hear a click as the
‘RESET' button pops out,

3. PPress the 'RESET’ button, you will hear a click as
the button engages.

4. The power supply cord is now energized and
supplying electricity to the air conditioner. (On some
products this is also indicated by a light on the plug
head).




Consignes de Sécurité

Les precaunons de secunte suwantes a'owent étre pnses lors de I'utmsatron du clfmatrseur

6o Rnsque de choc electnque . Pouvant provoquer"une blessure
ATTEN TION personnelie voir. mortene : che:.

_ umquemenf
ne personne

quahfnee afm d’evnter tout r;sdtjé

PENDANT LE FONC- 4 Les utilisateurs ne doivent pas essayer de réparer fappareil par
TIONNEMENT eux-mémes. lIs sont invités a contacter immeédiatement un cenire de

service agree ou le magasin oll a été effectus achat du produit,

+ Ne renversez jamais un quelcongue liquide sur 'appareit.

Si c'est le cas, débranchez ou mettez hors tension Pappareil et
contactez un centre de service agréé.

+ Ninfroduisez jamais rien & lintérieur des pales afin d'éviter
l'endommagement du ventilateur interme ou une blessure personnelle.
Gardez les enfants loin de Fappareil.

+ Ne placez aucun objet en face de I'appareil.

+ Ne vaporisez aucun liquide sur l'appareil. Si c'est le cas, éteignez
Finterrupteur de Pappareil et contactez un spécialiste d'installation.

+ Assurez-vous que l'appareil est ventilé correctement et en
permanence. Ne placez pas de vétement ou d'autre objet sur 'appareil.

+ En cas de non utilisation prolongée de fa télécommande, retirez les
batteries (si applicable).

+ Lors de ['utilisation de la télécommande, ia distance avec le climatiseur
ne doit pas dépasser 7 matres.

# Le climatiseur doit étre branchéa unepropre prise de courant qui doit &tre
installée selon le systéme national de cablage, lien a terre, et normes de
sécourité

4 Sife cible d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit &tre remplacé par le
producteur, un distibuteur officiel ou du personnel qualifié afin d'éviter
des risques desecurité.

4 Ce dispositif doit étre installé sebon les normes de sécurité nationales.

¢ Le disposilif doit étre installé afin de permettre libre accés a |a prise de
courantaprés I'i nstailation.

® Si le fusible sur la plague ducircuit du PC est détérioré, #l faut le
remplacer parun auire fusible du type T 3.15A 250V,

® Le coupe-circuit doit &tre de 3 électrodes/ 2électrodes plusterre, et la
distance entre les deuxne doit pas é&tre inférieure 3 3,5 mm. Celte
possibilitée de coupage doit &tre incorporée dans le systéme d'in staliation
électrique.

ELIMINATION DE L AP~ *+ Avant de jeter le dispositif, il est nécessaire de refirer les batteries pour
PAREIL le recyclage.

* En cas de nécessité d'élimination de 'appareil, contactez votre
revendeur, Si les tubes ne sont pas correctement retirés, le réfrigérant
peut s'échapper et provoquer une blessure personnelle par contact
avec la peau. L'échappement du réfrigérant dans 'atmosphére est
aussi dangereux car il peut faire du dégat sur 'environnement.

+ Veuillez recycler le matériel d'emballage de ce produit ou éliminez-le en
respectant 'envirennement.

Divens + Ne stockez ni ne transportez jamais le climatiseur renversé ou placé

latéralement afin d'éviter Ffendommagement du compresseur.

¢ Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour étre utiisé par les enfants ou par les
personnes infirmes sans surveillance ; les enfants doivent étre
surveillés pour qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

¢ Le courant maximum est mesuré selon le standard IEC pour la sécurité
et le courant est mesuré selon le standard 1ISO pour Fefficacité
d'eénergie.
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Le design el la specificité sont sujets a
changement en fonction du modéle.

Entrée d'air (a 'extérieur)

Lames de flux
d'air intérieures
{orientation
droite/gauche}

Enirée d'air
(a lintérieur)

Description de chaque composant

Sortie d'air

— Entrée d'air (& I'extérieur)

Filire a air {a lintérieur)

Prise de courant

{Le type de prise électrique
peut differé en fonction de la
puissance utifisée dans le
pays concerné.}

Sélecteur du contrdle du

courant électrique

Sélecteur du mode

du ventilateur

Thermosiat

Cadran du thermostat
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Votre manuel contient les renseignements pratiques pour I'utilisation de votre climatiseur .
Veuillez lire les directives trouvédes dans le présent manuel pour profiter complétement de

toutes les caractéristiques de votre appareil.

Les illustrations des procédures utilisent les quatre symboles suivants:

APPUYERSUR |  PRESSER




Vous devez sélectionner le Cool mode (mode du refroidissement)
lorsque vous voulez modifier:

+ Latempérature de refroidissement,
+ La vitesse du ventilateur lors du refroidissment.

1 Pour donner du courant & Funité, pressez simplement le sélecteur du
contréie du courant électrique en * | * position {en position de la
connexion}.

Résultat: Le climatisateur commence l'opération.

2 Tournez le cadran du THERMOSTAT et I'établissez a 1-10.

La température possible: peut &tre &lalie entre 18°C et 29°C.

Résultat:  + Le climatisateur commence le refroidissement a condition
que |a température de la piéce soit supérieure 2 la
température sélectionnée.

Thermostat

3 Pressez le sélecteur de "Fan Mode” (du mode du ventilateur) & ia
basse ou haute position.

Résultat: La vitesse du ventilateur est régle.

4 Pour diriger |a direction da la circulation d'air, voir la page 7.

1 Pour donner du courant & 'unité, pressez simplement e sélecteur du
contréte du courant électrique en “ 1™ position {en position de la connexion).

Résuitat: Le climatisateur commence 'opération.

2 Tournez le cadran du Thermostat et I'établissez & "Fan only” position
(& |la position du “ventilateur seul").

Résultat:  Le climatisateur met en route je mode du ventilateur.

3  Pressez le sélecteur de “Fan Mode” (du mode du ventilateur} a la
basse ou haute position.

Thermostat Résultat: La vitesse du ventilateur est réglé.

4 Pour diriger la direction de la circulation d'air, voir fa page 7.




Arrétez le Climatiseur

Vous pouvez déconnecter le climatisateur quand vous désirez.

1 Pour déconnecter I'unite, pressez simplement le sélecteur du controle
du courant électrique en "O" pesition (en positicn de ia déconnexion).

. 'm,. '., —
s
% 0 ' |

%mmmm{mm

Vous pouvez ajuster sur l'appareil I'orlentation des pales infernes de
circulation d'air selon Ia position de I'appareil dans votre piéce.

Ajustez les pales de circulation d'air sur la position désirée en les poussant vers fa

gauche ou vers la droite.
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Coupe de Courant

En cas de coupure d'alimentation, le climatiseur s'éteint.
Lorsque [a tension revient, le climatiseur redémarre automatiquement.

Gamme de temperature et d' humldlte

Vous pouvez utiliser le climatiseur dans les fourchettes de température

et d'humidité suivantes.

Mode Température Température Humidité intérieure

intérieure extérieure
Refroidir 21°C 432°C environ 21°C 443°C environ 80% ou meins.
Si le climatiseur est utilisé a... Alors...
Haute température Le systéme de protection peut se déclencher et le climateur
s'arréier.
Basse température Une fuite d'eau ou une autre anomalie peut apparaitre si le

récupeérature de chaleur devient gelé.

Taux d'humidité plus élevé Des gouttes de condensation peuvent se former sur
l'enveloppe de l'unité en cas d'ulilisation prolongée.



Entretien du climatiseur

Nettoyer périodiquement le filtre & air afin de maximiser 'efficacité du
climatiseur.

Lors du netfoyage du climatiseur, I'éteindre et le
débrancher. :

1 Quvrez la grilie avant en tirant les fermoirs des deux céiés de la grille.
Puis soulevez-les légérement afin d'ouvrir complétement la gridle avant.

2 Saisissez les fermoirs du filtre et tirez-les vers le haut puis vers l'extérieur.

3 Enlevez la poussiére qui se trouve sur fe filtre a air & l'aide d'un
aspirateur et d'une brosse.

4 Quand vous avez finis, insérez le filtre & nouveau dans sa position d'origine.

5 Essuyez la surface de Fappareil avec un détersif doux, et essuyez de
nouveay avec un tissu sec. (Ne jamais ufiliser de benzéne, de dissolvant
¥ ou d'aufres produits chimiques.)

X

Quand vous...

Alors...

ne souhaitez pas utifiser
le climatiseur pendant
une période prolongée,

+ laissez fonctionner le ventilateur
pendant quelques heures pour sécher
{otalement llintéreur du climatiseur,

+ éteignez le climatiseur et débranchez-
le au niveau de la prise secteur,

+ nettoyez le filtre 4 air et les surfaces
axtérieures.

...‘@&
24
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n'avez pas utilisé le
climatisetr pendant une
periode prolongée,

laissez fonctionner le ventilateur
pendant quelques heures pour sécher
totalement l'intérieur du climatiseur,
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| Solutions aux problémes communs

En cas de porblémes, commencer d'abord par effectuer les vérifications suivantes.
Elles vous évileront peut-étre de faire appel inutilement au service aprés-vente.

Probléme

Exptication/Solution

Le climatiseur ne réfrigére
pas.

*
*

L J
L J

*

Veérifier falimentation.

Vérifier le voltage.

{Vair les spécifications techniques.}

Verifier prise de courant.

Vérifier si le sélecteur du controle du courant électrique est positionng

sur* O (arrét)". (Réglez-le sur la position désirée.)

Veérifier si la température de la piéce n'est pas trop basse.

- Référez-vous & la page 8 pour les détails concernant les conditions
de température.

Le air sort doucement mais
la réfrigeration n'est pas
efficace.

*

*

Réglez le cadran du THERMOSTAT sur Ja position désirée.
- Si le chiffre sur le cadran du THERMOSTAT est élevé,
il est possible que la pigce soit trop chaude
Vérifier il y a pas des fenétres ouvertes ou une fuite d'air froid vers l'extérieur,
- Fermez la fenétre ou cblurez la fuite.
Vérifier s'il y a un obstacie ayant une influence défavorable sur la circulation
d'air a l'ntérieur et 4 lextérieur de la piéce.
- Supprimez T'obstacle ou déplacez le climatiseur,
Vérifler si le filtre d'air est bouché par de la poussiere ou contaminé par des
substances étrangére
- Nettoyez le fillre d'air,
Verifier si le climatiseur regoit directement les rayons du solsil.
- Bloquez les rayons du soleft par un parasol.
Vérifier 8t y a des appareils électriques produisant de ia chaleur.
- N'utifisez pas le climatiseur avec d'autres sources de chaleur.

Das odeurs impregnent la

piéce durant la climatisation.

*

Ventiler la piéce.



ép'écificatiohs Techniques

Modéle Source d'énergie

DACS071M 115V~, 60Hz

. ‘Consignes de sécurité importantes £\ -

Y Le cordon d'alimentation fourni avec ce climatiseur
: est doté d'un systéme de détection de fuite destine
a diminuer les risques d'incendie. Veuillez consulier
ta section " Cordon d'alimentation " pour plus de
détails. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommageé,
il ne peut &tre réparé et doit étre remplacé par un
nouveau cordon du manufacturier.

- En aucun cas cet appareil ne doit-il &tre utilisé
pour allumer ou éteindre le conditionneur.

« Le bouton " RESET " doit toujours étre enfonce
pour un bon fonctionnement.

« Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre remplacé s'il ne
se réinitialise plus lorsque le bouton " TEST " est
enfonce.

« Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommageé, |l
doit &tre réparé. 1l doit &étre remplace par un
nouveau cordon du manufacturier.

~ . Cordon d'alimentation =

Le cordon d'alimentation fourni avec ce climatiseur
est doté d'un systéme de détection de dommages.
Afin de vérifier si voire cordon d'alimentation
fonctionne bien, procédez comme suit ;

1. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation & une prise
electrique.

2. Le cordon d'alimentation est doté de deux boutons
a la téte de la fiche. |l s'agit des boutons " TEST "
et " RESET ". Lorsque vous enfoncez le bouton ™
TEST ", un clic se fait entendre et le bouton "
RESET " ressort.

3. Lorsque vous enfoncez le bouton " RESET ", un
clic se fait entendre.

4. Le cordon d'alimentation est maintenant chargé et
en mesure d'alimenter le climatiseur. (Sur certains
produits, cet état est indiqué a l'aide d'un témoin
sur la téte de la fiche)






